## Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, November 25, 2024

### Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on November 25, 2024, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-102

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to release a request for qualifications for identifying and selecting a qualified firm or firms to provide professional services for owner's representative services related to the construction of municipal buildings and facilities, identify the selected firm or firms for the professional services for owner's representative services related to the construction of municipal buildings and facilities; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-112

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for the 2024 CDBG East Vine Street sidewalk project; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-119

A Resolution creating the Columbus Delano Field of Discovery in Ariel-Foundation Park.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-121

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's re-appointment of Erin Daniels as a member of the New Community Authority Board of Trustees for a one-year term; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-122

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director to enter into contract with CDC of Ohio, Inc. for administration of PY 2024 Community Development Allocation and Neighborhood Revitalization Grant programs; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-123

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-124

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director to enter into contracts with the Ohio Department of Transportation for snow and ice removal and control and maintenance and repair on State highways within and contiguous to the City; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<u>www.mountvernonohio.org</u>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-125

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills pursuant to Section 5705.41(D), Then and Now Certification.

### <u>RESOLUTION NO. 2024-126</u>

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

#### <u>RESOLUTION</u> NO. 2024-127

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-46

An Ordinance authorizing the Safety-Service Director to permit overnight camping in City-owned parks.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-47

An Ordinance to cap annual contributions to the Mount Vernon reserve balance account and to establish provisions for fund transfer to an interest-bearing account and management of the new account.